

**NO. 45733-4-II**

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON,**

**DIVISION II**

---

**STATE OF WASHINGTON,**

**Respondent,**

**vs.**

**DAVID LEE NEASE,**

**Appellant.**

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

**AMIE MATUSKO  
W.S.B.A # 31375  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney for  
Respondent**

**Hall of Justice  
312 SW First  
Kelso, WA 98626  
(360) 577-3080**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>I. STATE’S REPOSE TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE STATE’S RESPONSE TO THE ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>III. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>IV. ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>A. THE STATE DID NOT COMMIT PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT .....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>II. THE PROSECUTOR’S STATEMENT TO THE JURY TO USE THEIR “HEAD, HEART, AND GUT” TO DETERMINE AN ABIDING BELIEF WAS APPROPRIATE ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>III. THE STATE CORRECTLY STATED THE DEFENDANT’S BURDEN OF PROOF UNDER HIS AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE GIVEN THE FACTS PRESENTED TO THE JURY AND DEFENSE COUNSEL’S ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>IV. THE STATE DID NOT DISPARAGE DEFENSE COUNSEL AND THERE WAS NO MISCONDUCT.....</b>	<b>23</b>

V.	<b>COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO OBJECT TO THE ALLEGED MISCONDUCT AND THE DEFENDANT CANNOT PROVE ANY DEFICIENCY PREJUDICED THE DEFENDANT.....</b>	28
B.	<b>THE USE OF A SIDEBAR TO CONDUCT PEREMPTORY CHALLENGES DOES NOT AMOUNT TO A CLOSURE OF THE COURTROOM AND DOES NOT IMPLICATE THE PUBLIC TRIAL RIGHT.....</b>	29
I.	<b>STANDARD OF REVIEW.....</b>	30
II.	<b>THE DEFENDANT FAILS TO SHOW THERE WAS A CLOSURE OF THE COURTROOM..</b>	31
III.	<b>ENGAGING IN A SIDEBAR CONFERENCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A “CLOSURE” OF THE COURTROOM.....</b>	32
IV.	<b>SIDEBAR CONFERENCES DO NOT IMPLICATE THE PUBLIC TRIAL RIGHT... </b>	34
V.	<b>BONE-CLUB ANALYSIS.....</b>	38
C.	<b>THE STATE CONCEEDS THE COURT ERRED WHEN IT PROHIBITED THE DEFENDANT FROM POSSESSING OR USING ALCOHOL.....</b>	39
D.	<b>THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT AUTHORIZED THE COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS OFFICER TO ORDER PLETHYSMOGRAPH TESTING.....</b>	39
V.	<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<u>Batson v. Kentucky</u> , 476 U.S. 79, 106 S.Ct. 1712, 90 L.Ed.2d 69 (1986).....	24, 37
<u>Bruno v. Rushen</u> , 721 F.2d 1193 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir 1983) .....	24
<u>State v. Anderson</u> , 153 Wn. App. 417, 220 P.3d 1273 (Div 2, 2009).....	14, 15, 19, 23
<u>State v. Boehning</u> , 127 Wn. App. 511, 111 P.3d 899 (Div 2, 2005).....	14
<u>State v. Bone-Club</u> , 128 Wn. 2d 254, 900 P.2d 235 (1995).....	33
<u>State v. Curtiss</u> , 161 Wn. App. 673, 250 P.3d 496 (Div 2, 2011).....	2, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 28
<u>State v. Dhaliwal</u> , 150 Wn. 2d 559, 79 P.3d 432 (2003) .....	14, 20
<u>State v. Dunn</u> , 180 Wn. App. 570, 321 P.3d 1283 (Div 2, 2014).....	36
<u>State v. Emery</u> , 174 Wn. 2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012) .....	19, 20
<u>State v. Gentry</u> , 12 Wn. 2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105, cert denied, 516 U.S. 843, 116 S.ct 131, 133 L.Ed.2d 79 (1995).....	20
<u>State v. Gonzales</u> , 111 Wn. App. 276, 45 P.3d 205 (Div 1, 2002) .....	24
<u>State v. Gregory</u> , 158 Wn. 2d 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006).....	15, 33
<u>State v. Hendrickson</u> , 129 Wn. 2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996) .....	29
<u>State v. Hoffman</u> , 116 Wn. 2d 51, 804 P.2d 577 (1991) .....	21
<u>State v. Jasper</u> , 174 Wn. 2d 96, 271 P.3d 876 (2012).....	30
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 118 Wn. App. 199, 76 P.3d 258 (Div 2, 2003).....	39

<u>State v. Kirkman</u> , 159 Wn. 2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007).....	25
<u>State v. Koss</u> , No. 85306-1 (Wa. Sup Ct, September 25, 2014).....	32
<u>State v. Leyle</u> , 158 Wn. App. 474, 242 P.3d 921 (Div 2, 2010).....	33
<u>State v. Lindsay</u> , 180 Wn. 2d 423, 326 P.3d 125 (2014).....	17, 23, 24
<u>State v. Love</u> , 176 Wn. App. 911, 309 P.3d 1209 (Div 3, 2013)....	35, 36, 37
<u>State v. McFarland</u> , 127 Wn. 2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995) .....	29
<u>State v. Mohamed</u> , 175 Wn. App. 45, 301 P.3d 504 (Div 1, 2013).....	20
<u>State v. Myers</u> , 86 Wn. 2d 419, 545 P.2d 538 (1976).....	28
<u>State v. Negrete</u> , 72 Wn. App. 62, 863 P.2d 137 (Div 3, 1993) .....	24
<u>State v. Njonge</u> , No. 86072-6, (Wa Sup. Ct September 25, 2014).....	30, 31, 32
<u>State v. Riles</u> , 135 Wn. 2d 326, 957 P.2d 655 (1998).....	39
<u>State v. Rogers</u> , 70 Wn. App. 626, 855 P.2d 294 (Div 2, 1993) <i>rev. denied</i> 123 Wn. 2d 1004, 868 P.2d 871 (1994).....	14
<u>State v. Russell</u> , 125 Wn. 2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994).....	14, 23, 24
<u>State v. Sadler</u> , 147 Wn. App. 97, 193 P.3d 1108 (Div 2, 2008).....	30, 37
<u>State v. Sardinia</u> , 42 Wn. App. 533, 713 P.2d 122 (Div 2, 1986).....	28
<u>State v. Saunders</u> , 91 Wn. App. 575, 958 P.2d 364 (Div 2, 1998) .....	29
<u>State v. Slert</u> , No. 87844-7 (Wa. Sup. Ct, September 25, 2014).....	32, 34, 35, 38
<u>State v. Smith</u> , No. 85809-8 (Wa Sup Ct, September 25, 2014).....	30, 31, 34, 38

<u>State v. Stein</u> , 144 Wn. 2d 236, 27 P.3d 184 (2001).....	22
<u>State v. Sublett</u> , 176 Wn. 2d 58, 292 P.3d 715 (2012).....	30, 35
<u>State v. Thomas</u> , 16 Wn. App 1, 553 P.2d 1357 (Div 1, 1976).....	36
<u>State v. Thorgerson</u> , 172 Wn. 2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011) .....	24
<u>State v. Visitacion</u> , 55 Wn. App. 166, 776 P.2d 986, 990 (Div 1, 1989)...	28
<u>State v. Vreen</u> , 99 Wn. App. 662, 994 P.2d 905 (Div 3, 2000).....	37
<u>State v. Warren</u> , 165 Wn. 2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008).....	27, 28
<u>State v. Webb</u> , No. 43179-3 (Div 2, August 26, 2014).....	36
<u>State v. Wilson</u> , 174 Wn. App. 328, 298 P.3d 148 (Div 2, 2013).....	30, 38
<u>State v. Wise</u> , 176 Wn. 2d 1, 288 P.3d 1113 (2012).....	33

**Revised Code of Washington**

RCW 9A.44.030(1) (2014) .....	20
RCW 9A.44.050(1)(b) (2014).....	20
RCW 9A.44.100(1)(b) (2014).....	20
RCW 9.94A.703(3)(e) (2014) .....	39

**Other sources**

DICTIONARY.COM, <i>belief</i> (visited September 30, 2013) <a href="http://dictionary.reference.com/browse/belief?s=t">http://dictionary.reference.com/browse/belief?s=t</a> .....	16
MERRIAM WEBSTER DICTIONARY, <i>belief</i> (visited September 30, 2014) <a href="http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/belief">http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/belief</a> .....	16

- I. STATE'S RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR**
- A. THE STATE DID NOT COMMIT PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT AS THE ARGUMENT TO USE ONE'S HEAD, HEART, AND GUT IS APPROPRIATE UNDER STATE V. CURTISS, 161 WN. APP. 673, 250 P.3D 496 (DIV 2, 2011).**
